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Burials: 1737 — 1837

Date

23 Aug 1737

13 Apr 1741
4 Jul 1762
23 Nov 1766
6 Nov 1777
7 Oct 1786
28 Jul 1789
31 Mar 1791
12 Jul 1795
6 Oct 1798
17 Jan 1799
29 Jan 1799
4 Nov 1800
3 Mar 1805
[16 Feb 1812]
29 May 1814
18 Oct 1814
19 Feb 1817
11 Apr 1818
27 Apr 1820
28 Apr 1820

9 Jun 1820

Name

Elizabeth, child Jn. HOUGHTON of Newton, interred at
Newton Chapel in ye yoard on ye south side

Jane HOUGHTON of Newton

a child of Jane HOUGHTON's

Jn. HOUGHTON's child. Pd.

Thos. s James HOUGHTON. Pd.

Mary a child of Han[nJah HOUGHTON. Pd. the town
James HOUGHTON. Pd.

a child of Hannah HOUGHTON. Pd.

Jane w J[oh]n HOUGHTON. Pd.

a child of Jn. HOUGHTON, tanner. Pd.

Mary d Jn. HOUGHTON, tanner. Pd.

Jn. s Hannah HOUGHTON, Pd.

Jn. HOUGHTON, Blew Bell.

James HOUGHTON, carter

a child of Tho[ma]s HOUGHTON's

Jane HOUGHTON [HAUGHTON] of Newton
Martha HOUGHTON [HAUGHTON] of Newton
Thomas HOUGHTON of Newton

Martha HOUGHTON of Newton

Margaret HOUGHTON of Newton

Thomas HOUGHTON (no place given)

William HOUGHTON of Warrington

Age

00
33
46
42
15
13
24

infant



12 Jan 1822
20 Sep 1825
9 Jul 1827

6 Jul 1829
17 Apr 1831
4 Jun 1831
19 Oct 1832
5 Aug 1834

1 Jan 1835

John HOUGHTON of Newton
William HOUGHTON of Newton
Ellen HOUGHTON of Newton
John HOUGHTON of Newton
Squire HOUGHTON of Newton
Hannah HOUGHTON of Newton
William HOUGHTON of Newton
Betty HOUGHTON of Newton

Ellen HOUGHTON of Newton

65

infant

82

42

51

42

17

83



	Baptisms
	Marriages
	Burials



