From: The Register of St Peter's, Newton-in-Makerfield, Lancashire

Published by the Lancashire Parish Register Society (Vol 151) ISBN 1 85445 145 6

Transcribed and edited by Kenneth T. Taylor

Burials: 1737 - 1837

Date	Name	Age
23 Aug 1737	Elizabeth, child Jn. HOUGHTON of Newton, interred at Newton Chapel in ye yoard on ye south side	
13 Apr 1741	Jane HOUGHTON of Newton	
4 Jul 1762	a child of Jane HOUGHTON's	
23 Nov 1766	Jn. HOUGHTON's child. Pd.	
6 Nov 1777	Thos. s James HOUGHTON. Pd.	
7 Oct 1786	Mary a child of Han[n]ah HOUGHTON. Pd. the town	
28 Jul 1789	James HOUGHTON. Pd.	
31 Mar 1791	a child of Hannah HOUGHTON. Pd.	
12 Jul 1795	Jane w J[oh]n HOUGHTON. Pd.	
6 Oct 1798	a child of Jn. HOUGHTON, tanner. Pd.	
17 Jan 1799	Mary d Jn. HOUGHTON, tanner. Pd.	
29 Jan 1799	Jn. s Hannah HOUGHTON, Pd.	
4 Nov 1800	Jn. HOUGHTON, Blew Bell.	
3 Mar 1805	James HOUGHTON, carter	
[16 Feb 1812]	a child of Tho[ma]s HOUGHTON's	00
29 May 1814	Jane HOUGHTON [HAUGHTON] of Newton	33
18 Oct 1814	Martha HOUGHTON [HAUGHTON] of Newton	46
19 Feb 1817	Thomas HOUGHTON of Newton	42
11 Apr 1818	Martha HOUGHTON of Newton	15
27 Apr 1820	Margaret HOUGHTON of Newton	13
28 Apr 1820	Thomas HOUGHTON (no place given)	24
9 Jun 1820	William HOUGHTON of Warrington	infant

12 Jan 1822	John HOUGHTON of Newton	65
20 Sep 1825	William HOUGHTON of Newton	infant
9 Jul 1827	Ellen HOUGHTON of Newton	82
6 Jul 1829	John HOUGHTON of Newton	42
17 Apr 1831	Squire HOUGHTON of Newton	1
4 Jun 1831	Hannah HOUGHTON of Newton	51
19 Oct 1832	William HOUGHTON of Newton	42
5 Aug 1834	Betty HOUGHTON of Newton	17
1 Jan 1835	Ellen HOUGHTON of Newton	83